

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	23.07.2025		<p>WPSB No. 300 of 2025</p> <p><u>Hon'ble G. Narendar, C.J.</u> <u>Hon'ble Alok Mahra, J.</u></p> <p>Heard Dr. Govind Singh Latwal and Ms. Reema Rana, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. C.S. Rawat, learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1 to 3.</p> <p>2. A short while ago, we also heard the parties, who are none other than the Principal and Lecturers. The level of acrimony and the level of manipulative politics that has been practised in the colleges and universities shock us.</p> <p>3. Hence, we direct the Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Govt. of Uttarakhand to suggest certain guidelines, which would be made uniformly applicable and be practised by the faculty members in the units of Higher Education across the State.</p> <p>4. Though the petitions are unconnected, yet the common factor is the unadulterated acrimony that we have observed in both the cases.</p> <p>5. If it was mere acrimony, the Court would not have dwelt much upon it, but as the elements of vengefulness and vindictiveness appear to be writ large, the Court deems it appropriate to bestow more attention on the cases in order to ensure that certain guidelines are drawn.</p> <p>6. List on 14.08.2025 along with Writ Petition (S/B) No. 136 of 2025.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">(Alok Mahra, J.) 23.07.2025</p> <p style="text-align: center;">(G. Narendar, C.J.) 23.07.2025</p> <p>Rathour</p>

--	--	--	--